
1999 MSHSL SECTION 6AA BOYS' 5K 
Hollydale Golf Course, Plymouth     Oct. 27, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Hopkins                  56    3    7   11   17   18   22   55   16:49.3      47.2 
  2   Wayzata                  69    1   10   14   21   23   27   28   16:56.9    1:04.0 
  3   Eden Prairie            102    2   12   24   25   39   59        17:09.7    1:32.9 
  4   Apple Valley            128   13   15   16   40   44   52   65   17:23.6      59.7 
  5   Edina                   135    4   20   32   38   41   46   76   17:22.7    1:33.6 
  6   Minnetonka              145    5   19   33   35   53   62   68   17:25.2    1:46.1 
  7   Burnsville              147    6   29   30   34   48   73   79   17:27.4    1:33.3 
  8   Robbinsdale Armstrong   169    9   26   37   43   54   58   67   17:38.4    1:18.8 
  9   Bloomington Jefferson   238    8   47   57   60   66   69   72   18:01.0    1:50.5 
 10   Chaska                  282   36   49   63   64   70   71   82   18:17.9    1:08.1 
 11   Mound Westonka          326   31   61   75   78   81   86   91   18:41.2    1:51.7 
 12   Shakopee                342   45   50   74   84   89   90  102   19:05.4    2:28.8 
 13   Robbinsdale Cooper      358   42   56   80   88   92   93   98   19:18.6    2:44.8 
 14   Orono                   434   51   85   95   97  106  108        20:34.0    4:26.7 
 15   Richfield               468   83   87   96   99  103  105  109   20:53.7    2:06.7 
 16   Bloomington Kennedy     476   77   94  100  101  104  107  110   21:05.7    3:10.2 
 
1. Hopkins 
    3  Mike Bialick, 12            16:19.5   
    7  Ryan Malmin, 11             16:39.3   
   11  David VanOrsdel, 9          16:55.6   
   17  Colin Bredeson, 12          17:05.2   
   18  Garrott Kuzzy, 11           17:06.7   
   22  Will Hawthorne, 10          17:16.1   
   55  Chris Henry, 12             18:12.5   
Time = 1:24:06.2     Places = 56 
 
2. Wayzata 
    1  Jason Overson, 12           16:14.2   
   10  Brock Stepan, 11            16:55.1   
   14  David Madgett, 12           17:02.9   
   21  Mark Bowden, 10             17:14.2   
   23  William Ploehn, 12          17:18.2   
   27  Casey Gradick, 12           17:25.9   
   28  James Hull, 10              17:26.3   
Time = 1:24:44.5     Places = 69 
 
3. Eden Prairie 
    2  Cory Ylinen, 12             16:17.7   
   12  Chris Mullen, 11            16:56.1   
   24  Andy Malone, 12             17:19.0   
   25  Sean Brenckman, 12          17:25.2   
   39  Jon Gargano, 11             17:50.5   
   59  Kevin Snyder, 12            18:19.7   
Time = 1:25:48.4     Places = 102 
 
4. Apple Valley 
   13  Justin Graham, 11           16:58.4   
   15  Jordan Bremer, 11           17:03.3   
   16  Tim Girod, 12               17:03.9   
   40  Erik Stone, 11              17:54.1   
   44  Jason Wallace, 12           17:58.1   
   52  Gregg Giblin, 11            18:09.5   
   65  Ben Goessling, 11           18:24.1   
Time = 1:26:57.6     Places = 128 
 
5. Edina 
    4  Judd Arnold, 12             16:22.3   
   20  Chris Lundberg, 11          17:12.8   
   32  Andy Wenger, 12             17:34.8   
   38  Matt Kohlmann, 10           17:47.8   
   41  Ben Kohlmann, 12            17:55.9   
   46  Evan Jurkovich, 8           18:01.8   
   76  Michael Johnson, 12         19:06.7   
Time = 1:26:53.4     Places = 135 
 
6. Minnetonka 
    5  David Youngberg, 12         16:24.3   
   19  Andy Masur, 11              17:11.3   
   33  Will Bachman, 11            17:36.0   
   35  Coleman Schelitzke, 10      17:44.1   
   53  Peter Shenk, 9              18:10.4   
   62  Dan Johnson, 12             18:22.9   
   68  Joe Owen, 11                18:49.3   
Time = 1:27:06.0     Places = 145 
 

7. Burnsville 
    6  Reid Strain, 11             16:32.1   
   29  Mark Bergstrom, 11          17:28.0   
   30  Brett Helmstead, 10         17:28.4   
   34  Eric Olson, 11              17:43.1   
   48  Nate Wucherpfennig, 11      18:05.4   
   73  Brady Nelson, 11            18:58.0   
   79  Joe Steffens, 12            19:12.0   
Time = 1:27:16.9     Places = 147 
 
8. Robbinsdale Armstrong 
    9  Matt Kealy, 12              16:52.5   
   26  Sam Timmreck, 10            17:25.4   
   37  Nick Oxborough, 12          17:45.4   
   43  Josh Peterson, 10           17:57.3   
   54  Dan Rosen, 12               18:11.2   
   58  Matt Grunke, 11             18:14.1   
   67  Chris Weller, 12            18:39.7   
Time = 1:28:11.7     Places = 169 
 
9. Bloomington Jefferson 
    8  Kevin Taddonic, 12          16:48.8   
   47  Chris Sudduth, 12           18:02.8   
   57  David Mann, 11              18:13.8   
   60  Mike Haveman, 9             18:20.3   
   66  Mike Duffy, 10              18:39.3   
   69  Jacob Johnson, 10           18:51.8   
   72  Brian Campbell, 9           18:55.3   
Time = 1:30:04.8     Places = 238 
 
10. Chaska 
   36  Nick Oelke, 12              17:44.4   
   49  Todd Degler, 10             18:05.8   
   63  Phil Cox, 12                18:23.3   
   64  Joel Beadles, 9             18:23.7   
   70  Eric Chinnock, 10           18:52.5   
   71  Andy Podevels, 12           18:53.0   
   82  Kyle Boge, 9                19:44.3   
Time = 1:31:29.5     Places = 282 
 
11. Mound Westonka 
   31  John Ryan, 12               17:31.2   
   61  Noah Truax, 10              18:22.4   
   75  Matt Pomeroy, 9             19:01.6   
   78  Nick Ryan, 10               19:08.0   
   81  Steve Steffen, 12           19:22.9   
   86  Brian Prahm, 10             20:10.9   
   91  Caleb Brickley, 9           20:34.0   
Time = 1:33:26.0     Places = 326 
 
12. Shakopee 
   45  Jarrod Vonderhaar, 11       18:00.8   
   50  Mike Meyer, 12              18:08.0   
   74  Kyle Estes, 11              19:00.5   
   84  Jos Koesters, 12            19:48.1   
   89  Mike Schmit, 11             20:29.6   
   90  Josh Macklin, 11            20:30.7   
  102  Derron Jessritz, 11         21:46.7   
Time = 1:35:26.8     Places = 342 



13. Robbinsdale Cooper 
   42  Erik Wiitala, 12            17:56.4   
   56  Scott Stanton, 12           18:13.1   
   80  Jon Schmitz, 10             19:13.5   
   88  Adam Olby, 12               20:29.0   
   92  John McFerran, 12           20:41.1   
   93  Kenny Olson, 12             20:51.3   
   98  Scott Whiteis, 11           21:19.5   
Time = 1:36:33.0     Places = 358 
 
14. Orono 
   51  Joe Mrkonich, 10            18:08.7   
   85  Matt Ahlberg, 12            20:01.5   
   95  Cooper Hanning, 10          20:59.7   
   97  Patrick Tierney, 10         21:04.8   
  106  Charlie Nelson, 12          22:35.4   
  108  Thomas Klun, 11             23:16.7   
Time = 1:42:50.0     Places = 434 
 

15. Richfield 
   83  Chris Riepe, 12             19:44.5   
   87  Dan Bittman, 8              20:28.6   
   96  Peter Holmlund, 11          21:01.4   
   99  Tyler Kettelkamp, 9         21:22.7   
  103  John Elkington, 11          21:51.2   
  105  Pat Doty, 10                22:18.0   
  109  Matt Ziebel, 9              23:24.0   
Time = 1:44:28.3     Places = 468 
 
16. Bloomington Kennedy 
   77  Sam Hearn, 12               19:07.4   
   94  Eric Knutson, 12            20:54.3   
  100  Teddy Berg, 8               21:28.6   
  101  Mike Petersen, 12           21:40.6   
  104  Aaron Jones, 9              22:17.5   
  107  Mark Anderson, 12           22:44.3   
  110  Jayson Ness, 7              23:35.8   
Time = 1:45:28.2     Places = 476 

 
        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Jason Overson, 12           16:14.2    Wayzata 
    2     2  Cory Ylinen, 12             16:17.7    Eden Prairie 
    3     3  Mike Bialick, 12            16:19.5    Hopkins 
    4     4  Judd Arnold, 12             16:22.3    Edina 
    5     5  David Youngberg, 12         16:24.3    Minnetonka 
    6     6  Reid Strain, 11             16:32.1    Burnsville 
    7     7  Ryan Malmin, 11             16:39.3    Hopkins 
    8     8  Kevin Taddonic, 12          16:48.8    Bloomington Jefferson 
    9     9  Matt Kealy, 12              16:52.5    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   10    10  Brock Stepan, 11            16:55.1    Wayzata 
   11    11  David VanOrsdel, 9          16:55.6    Hopkins 
   12    12  Chris Mullen, 11            16:56.1    Eden Prairie 
   13    13  Justin Graham, 11           16:58.4    Apple Valley 
   14    14  David Madgett, 12           17:02.9    Wayzata 
   15    15  Jordan Bremer, 11           17:03.3    Apple Valley 
   16    16  Tim Girod, 12               17:03.9    Apple Valley 
   17    17  Colin Bredeson, 12          17:05.2    Hopkins 
   18    18  Garrott Kuzzy, 11           17:06.7    Hopkins 
   19    19  Andy Masur, 11              17:11.3    Minnetonka 
   20    20  Chris Lundberg, 11          17:12.8    Edina 
   21    21  Mark Bowden, 10             17:14.2    Wayzata 
   22    22  Will Hawthorne, 10          17:16.1    Hopkins 
   23    23  William Ploehn, 12          17:18.2    Wayzata 
   24    24  Andy Malone, 12             17:19.0    Eden Prairie 
   25    25  Sean Brenckman, 12          17:25.2    Eden Prairie 
   26    26  Sam Timmreck, 10            17:25.4    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   27    27  Casey Gradick, 12           17:25.9    Wayzata 
   28    28  James Hull, 10              17:26.3    Wayzata 
   29    29  Mark Bergstrom, 11          17:28.0    Burnsville 
   30    30  Brett Helmstead, 10         17:28.4    Burnsville 
   31    31  John Ryan, 12               17:31.2    Mound Westonka 
   32    32  Andy Wenger, 12             17:34.8    Edina 
   33    33  Will Bachman, 11            17:36.0    Minnetonka 
   34    34  Eric Olson, 11              17:43.1    Burnsville 
   35    35  Coleman Schelitzke, 10      17:44.1    Minnetonka 
   36    36  Nick Oelke, 12              17:44.4    Chaska 
   37    37  Nick Oxborough, 12          17:45.4    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   38    38  Matt Kohlmann, 10           17:47.8    Edina 
   39    39  Jon Gargano, 11             17:50.5    Eden Prairie 
   40    40  Erik Stone, 11              17:54.1    Apple Valley 
   41    41  Ben Kohlmann, 12            17:55.9    Edina 
   42    42  Erik Wiitala, 12            17:56.4    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   43    43  Josh Peterson, 10           17:57.3    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   44    44  Jason Wallace, 12           17:58.1    Apple Valley 
   45    45  Jarrod Vonderhaar, 11       18:00.8    Shakopee 
   46    46  Evan Jurkovich, 8           18:01.8    Edina 
   47    47  Chris Sudduth, 12           18:02.8    Bloomington Jefferson 
   48    48  Nate Wucherpfennig, 11      18:05.4    Burnsville 
   49    49  Todd Degler, 10             18:05.8    Chaska 
   50    50  Mike Meyer, 12              18:08.0    Shakopee 
   51    51  Joe Mrkonich, 10            18:08.7    Orono 
   52    52  Gregg Giblin, 11            18:09.5    Apple Valley 
   53    53  Peter Shenk, 9              18:10.4    Minnetonka 
   54    54  Dan Rosen, 12               18:11.2    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   55    55  Chris Henry, 12             18:12.5    Hopkins 
   56    56  Scott Stanton, 12           18:13.1    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   57    57  David Mann, 11              18:13.8    Bloomington Jefferson 
   58    58  Matt Grunke, 11             18:14.1    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   59    59  Kevin Snyder, 12            18:19.7    Eden Prairie 



   60    60  Mike Haveman, 9             18:20.3    Bloomington Jefferson 
   61    61  Noah Truax, 10              18:22.4    Mound Westonka 
   62    62  Dan Johnson, 12             18:22.9    Minnetonka 
   63    63  Phil Cox, 12                18:23.3    Chaska 
   64    64  Joel Beadles, 9             18:23.7    Chaska 
   65    65  Ben Goessling, 11           18:24.1    Apple Valley 
   66    66  Mike Duffy, 10              18:39.3    Bloomington Jefferson 
   67    67  Chris Weller, 12            18:39.7    Robbinsdale Armstrong 
   68    68  Joe Owen, 11                18:49.3    Minnetonka 
   69    69  Jacob Johnson, 10           18:51.8    Bloomington Jefferson 
   70    70  Eric Chinnock, 10           18:52.5    Chaska 
   71    71  Andy Podevels, 12           18:53.0    Chaska 
   72    72  Brian Campbell, 9           18:55.3    Bloomington Jefferson 
   73    73  Brady Nelson, 11            18:58.0    Burnsville 
   74    74  Kyle Estes, 11              19:00.5    Shakopee 
   75    75  Matt Pomeroy, 9             19:01.6    Mound Westonka 
   76    76  Michael Johnson, 12         19:06.7    Edina 
   77    77  Sam Hearn, 12               19:07.4    Bloomington Kennedy 
   78    78  Nick Ryan, 10               19:08.0    Mound Westonka 
   79    79  Joe Steffens, 12            19:12.0    Burnsville 
   80    80  Jon Schmitz, 10             19:13.5    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   81    81  Steve Steffen, 12           19:22.9    Mound Westonka 
   82    82  Kyle Boge, 9                19:44.3    Chaska 
   83    83  Chris Riepe, 12             19:44.5    Richfield 
   84    84  Jos Koesters, 12            19:48.1    Shakopee 
   85    85  Matt Ahlberg, 12            20:01.5    Orono 
   86    86  Brian Prahm, 10             20:10.9    Mound Westonka 
   87    87  Dan Bittman, 8              20:28.6    Richfield 
   88    88  Adam Olby, 12               20:29.0    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   89    89  Mike Schmit, 11             20:29.6    Shakopee 
   90    90  Josh Macklin, 11            20:30.7    Shakopee 
   91    91  Caleb Brickley, 9           20:34.0    Mound Westonka 
   92    92  John McFerran, 12           20:41.1    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   93    93  Kenny Olson, 12             20:51.3    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   94    94  Eric Knutson, 12            20:54.3    Bloomington Kennedy 
   95    95  Cooper Hanning, 10          20:59.7    Orono 
   96    96  Peter Holmlund, 11          21:01.4    Richfield 
   97    97  Patrick Tierney, 10         21:04.8    Orono 
   98    98  Scott Whiteis, 11           21:19.5    Robbinsdale Cooper 
   99    99  Tyler Kettelkamp, 9         21:22.7    Richfield 
  100   100  Teddy Berg, 8               21:28.6    Bloomington Kennedy 
  101   101  Mike Petersen, 12           21:40.6    Bloomington Kennedy 
  102   102  Derron Jessritz, 11         21:46.7    Shakopee 
  103   103  John Elkington, 11          21:51.2    Richfield 
  104   104  Aaron Jones, 9              22:17.5    Bloomington Kennedy 
  105   105  Pat Doty, 10                22:18.0    Richfield 
  106   106  Charlie Nelson, 12          22:35.4    Orono 
  107   107  Mark Anderson, 12           22:44.3    Bloomington Kennedy 
  108   108  Thomas Klun, 11             23:16.7    Orono 
  109   109  Matt Ziebel, 9              23:24.0    Richfield 
  110   110  Jayson Ness, 7              23:35.8    Bloomington Kennedy 
 


